
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 
 
Thursday 19 September 2019 at 1.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

 
Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, Ben Curran, 
Denise Fox, Julie Grocutt, Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, 
Cate McDonald, Sioned-Mair Richards and Vacancy 
 
Substitute Members 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 

  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and 
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs 
this Committee. 
 
Remit of the Committee 
 
 Effective use of internal and external resources 
 Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities 
 Risk management 
 Budget monitoring 
 Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process 
 Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact  
Deborah Glen, Policy and Improvement Officer,  on 0114 27 35065 or email 
deborah.glen@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:deborah.glen@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
19 SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th July, 

2019 
 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7.   Corporate Performance Framework 
 Report of the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications 

 
8.   Budget Setting and Consultation Process for 2020/21 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources 

 
9.   Issues to Raise from Scrutiny Committees 
 The Chairs of the Scrutiny Committees to report 

 
10.   Work Programme 2019/20 
 Report of the Policy and Impr
[...]
 Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 July 2019 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ben Curran, Denise Fox, 
Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery, Cate McDonald and 
Sioned-Mair Richards 

   

 
1.   
 

FORMER CHAIR AND COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
 

1.1 The Chair referred to the excellent work undertaken by the Chair of the Committee 
during the Municipal Year 2018/19 (Councillor Denise Fox), and those former 
Members of the Committee, who were either no longer Members of the Council, or 
Members of this Committee. 

  
1.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee places on record its thanks and appreciation for 

the excellent work undertaken by Councillor Denise Fox and the former Members 
of the Committee during the Municipal Year 2018/19. 

 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris 
(with Councillor Colin Ross attending as his substitute), and Julie Grocutt. 

 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 18th April 2019 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th April 2019, were 

approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, further to a query raised by 
the Chair, the Policy and Improvement Officer (Deborah Glen) stated that she 
would contact the relevant officer, requesting that they forward information as to 
whether the Council, as part of its telephone service, provided members of the 
public with the option of ringing them back if they so requested, as had been 
requested by Members at that meeting. 

  
5.2 15th May 2019 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15th May 2019, were 

approved as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 4.07.2019 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 
6.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

6.1 There were no questions raised, or petitions submitted, by members of the public. 
 
7.   
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer containing 
the draft Work Programme for 2019/20. 

  
7.2 Also in attendance for this item were Eugene Walker (Executive Director, 

Resources) and James Henderson (Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications). 

  
7.3 James Henderson reported on the role of this Committee, referring to the topics it 

had discussed at previous meetings, and inviting Members to raise any other 
suggested topics which the Committee may wish to consider.  Mr Henderson 
referred specifically to the possibility of the Committee scrutinising the budget in 
more depth.   

  
7.4 Members made a number of suggestions with regard to additional topics they 

would like the Committee to consider. 
  
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes and approves the draft Work Programme for 2019/20, as set out in 

the report now submitted, subject to:  
  
 (i) the addition of four additional topics - Communication and 

Consultation, Information Technology, Citizens’ Assembly and 
Governance Arrangements and, in connection with the four additional 
topics, requests that:- 

  
 (A) particular effort be made to allocate time to fully scrutinise any 

new proposed Governance arrangements, in accordance with 
the resolutions passed at the Council meeting held on 3rd July 
2019; 

  
 (B)  the Chair talks to Councillor Olivia Blake (Cabinet Member for 

Finance, Resources and Governance) to get an idea of the 
scale of the proposals regarding any new Governance 
arrangements, with a view to bringing an initial scoping paper 
to the September 2019 meeting;  

  
 (C)  the Committee be afforded the opportunity to look at the 

proposals with regard to the establishment of a Citizens’ 
Assembly, prior to any further proposals being made, or any 
proposed membership arrangements agreed; 

  
 (D)  discussions on Information Technology be deferred to the 

Page 6



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 4.07.2019 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Municipal year 2020/21 to allow for it to be tested after being 
brought back in-house; and 

  
 (E) Task and Finish Group be established to look into 

communications and consultation on the budget process, 
comprising cross-party membership of the Committee, to be 
Chaired by Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards, and with the 
opposition parties referring their nominations to the Policy and 
Improvement Officer;  

  
 (ii) the Access to Mental Health Services – Call for Evidence, be 

considered by both the Children, Young People and Family Support 
and Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committees, and not this Committee; and 

  
 (iii) the proposed item on Sheffield City Region be considered by the 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee, and not this Committee; 

  
 (b) agrees that two sessions, as opposed to the three currently proposed, be 

allocated to discuss the budget; and 
  
 (c) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to amend the draft Work 

Programme for 2019/20, based on the amendments and suggestions now 
made, for submission to the next meeting. 

 
8.   
 

STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL AND 
COMBINED AUTHORITIES 
 

8.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer attaching 
the statutory guidance, published by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government in May 2019, on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined 
Authorities, which had been revised as a result of a review by the House of 
Commons Select Committee. 

  
8.2 Also in attendance for this item was James Henderson (Director of Policy, 

Performance and Communications). 
  
8.3 The aim of the guidance sought to ensure that local and combined authorities were 

aware of the purpose of overview and scrutiny, what effective scrutiny looked like, 
how to conduct scrutiny effectively and the benefits it could bring. 

  
8.4 The Policy and Improvement Officer reported that, based on the contents of the 

guidance, and further to a recent review of the Council’s scrutiny function, it had 
been determined that, whilst certain elements could be improved, the Council was 
currently operating broadly in line with the guidance. 

  
8.5 In response to questions raised by Members of the Committee, James Henderson 

stated that, as part of the development of a new Workforce Strategy, his Service 
would look into the possibility of seconding officers from other Council Services, to 

Page 7



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 4.07.2019 

Page 4 of 4 
 

work alongside the Policy and Improvement Officers, in order for them to gain 
experience of the Council’s governance and decision-making process.  With 
regard to the future resourcing of the Council’s scrutiny function, Mr Henderson 
stated that whilst he did not envisage any additional resources being invested in 
this area, he accepted that the Council needed to be more effective in terms of 
how it used its current resources.  In the light of concerns raised by Members with 
regard to how seriously some Senior officers took the role of scrutiny, particularly 
with regard to reporting back to the Committee when Members had requested 
information, he indicated that he would raise this issue with colleagues. 

  
8.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the revised statutory guidance on 

Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities, together with the 
comments now made and the responses to the questions raised. 

 
9.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
19th September 2019, at 1.30 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 8



 1 

 
 

 
Report of: Director of Policy, Performance & Communications  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Corporate Performance Framework 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Louise Brewins, Head of Performance and Intelligence  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
The Committee is asked to provide views, comments and recommendations for 

as the Council develops a new Corporate Performance Framework. It is also 

asked to consider and comment upon the organisation’s performance in 

2018/19. 

______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
None 
 
Category of Report: OPEN   

 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee 

19th September 2019 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 2 

Report of the Director of Policy, Performance & 
Communication 

 
Corporate Performance Framework 

 
 
1. Introduction/Context 
 
1.1.1 As part of the corporate change programme - SCC 2020, it was agreed 

to design and implement a new Corporate Performance Framework 

(CPF), including associated indicators and reporting arrangements. The 


[...]
9 

             
5.8  

             
5.2  

% adults in contact with secondary mental health services 
in paid employment 

Green  2017/18 
           

6.00  
           

6.00  

% of 16-64 year olds with no qualifications 
Amber  2017 

             
8.4  

             
8.5  

% of adults with learning disabilities in paid employment 
(ASCOF 1E) 

Red  Q4 2018/19 
             

5.6  
             

4.2  

            

Are we performing our role in mitigating the 
worst effects of poverty? RAG Trend Period Target Actual 

            

No. of Homes acquired or built for Council Housing  
Green  Q4 2018/19 

              
60  

              
78  

No. of affordable homes built or acquired 
Green  Q4 2018/19 

            
120  

            
153  

Percentage of Sheffield Independence Grant decisions 
made within 15 days 

Green  Q4 2018/19 
              

99  
            

100  

Percentage of adults who have not used the internet in 
the last three months 

Amber  2018 
           

10.0  
           

10.3  

Percentage of Sheffield Crisis Grant applications 
processed within 2 days 

Amber  Q4 2018/19 
              

97  
              

95  

    

 

Page 32



 

 
 

 
Report of: Eugene Walker - Executive Director of Resources  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Budget Setting and Consultation Process for 2020/21 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance (35872) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
This report updates Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the context and 
background information relating to the financial position for the Council as it 
approaches setting its revenue and capital budget for 2020/21. It also outlines the 
suggested process for consultation on budget proposals. 
__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee  

Other X 

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
 
Consider the proposals and provide views, comments and recommendations on the 
budget setting and consultation approaches for 2020/21. 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
List any background documents (e.g. research studies, reports) used to write the 
report.  Remember that by listing documents people could request a copy.    
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 

 
  

Report to Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee 

Insert date  

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



Report of the Director of Finance and Commercial Services   
 
Budget Setting and Consultation Process for 2020/21 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This report sets out the context and background information relating to the financial 
position for the Council as it approaches setting its budget for 2020/21. Overview 
and Scrutiny requested this report to enable it to consider the background and 
proposed process for setting the 2020/21 budget.   
 
Since the current Government’s austerity programme began in 2010/11, SCC has 
seen its central funding cut by over £200m. These cuts coupled with increasing 
service and inflationary pressures have resulted in SCC having to approve over 
£460m worth of savings proposals as set out below. 
 

 
 
A significant proportion of these pressures have resulted from increases in demand 
for Adults and Children’s Social Care services. SCC has prioritised these services 
over the last few years with investments totalling over £35m in the last two years 
alone. Below is a trend graph that highlights the changes in spend since 2013/14.  
 

Page 34



 
 
P

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 September 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mick Rooney (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, Denise Fox, 

Julie Grocutt, Tim Huggan, Douglas Johnson, Mike Levery and Sioned-
Mair Richards 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ben Curran and Cate 
McDonald. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 Steve Hamilton, Sheffield Royal Society for the Blind (SRSB), referred to the 
proposed restructuring of the Council’s City Growth Department and, in the light of 
potential job losses, which could include two posts of Access Officers, queried 
whether this Committee would be scrutinising such restructuring proposals.  Mr 
Hamilton referred to the important role of the Access Officers in terms of making 
access for blind and partially-sighted people around the City much easier. 

  
4.2 The Chair stated that he would look into whether or not such restructuring 

proposals would be scrutinised and if so, which Scrutiny Committee would be 
responsible, and the Policy and Improvement Officer would respond to Mr 
Hamilton. 

 
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th July 2019, were 
approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom:-  

  
 (a) further to a query raised by the Chair, as to whether information on whether 

the Council, as part of its telephone service, provided members of the 
public with the option of ringing them back, if they so requested, James 
Henderson (Director of Policy, Performance and Communications) stated 
that, whilst he believed a response on this issue had been provided to 
Members, he would check and make sure that this was the case; 

  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.09.2019 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 (b) further to a query raised by Councillor Douglas Johnson as to why an initial 
scoping paper regarding the proposed new Governance arrangements had 
not been included on the agenda for this meeting, the Chair stated that the 
recent change of the Cabinet post, with Councillor Terry Fox having been 
appointed to the post of Cabinet Member for Finance, Resources and 
Governance, had resulted in a slight delay in progress on this issue, and 
that it was hoped that a paper would be submitted to the Committee’s 
meeting on 17th October 2019;  

  
 (c) the Chair reported that, due to the change in the holder of the post of 

Cabinet Member for Environment, Streetscene and Climate Change, there 
had been a delay in the discussions regarding the proposed establishment 
of a Citizens’ Assembly to look at climate change;  

  
 (d) further to the recent establishment of a cross-party Member Task and 

Finish Group to look into communications and consultation on the budget 
process, as raised by Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards, it was confirmed 
that Councillor Douglas Johnson would be the Green Group representative 
on the Task and Finish Group and that Councillor Tim Huggan would 
contact Councillor Richards with a nominee from the Liberal Democrat 
Group; and 

  
 (e) further to a query raised by the Chair as to the progress regarding the 

Access to Mental Health Services – Call for Evidence, the Policy and 
Improvement Officer stated that she would chase this up with relevant 
officers, and inform Members of any progress. 

 
6.   
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications on the design and implementation of a new Corporate 
Performance Framework, which included associated indicators and reporting 
arrangements, and attached, as appendices, the new Corporate Performance 
Framework model, new performance indicators and key performance measures 
and actions, in the form of RAG ratings, for Quarter 4 of 2018/19. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were James Henderson (Director of Policy, Performance 

and Communications) and Louise Brewins (Head of Performance and Intelligence). 
  
6.3 The report contained an update of the programme for the new Corporate 

Performance Framework, together with details of the Authority’s performance in 
2018/19.  James Henderson stressed the importance of the Council having an 
effective Corporate Performance Framework, to help it know that everything was 
working effectively, ensure that it had the relevant information to make managers 
aware of how the Authority was performing and to provide an opportunity for the 
public and other stakeholders to understand such performance.  Mr Henderson 
added that, whilst it was acknowledged there was a very extensive list of 
performance indicators, it was proposed that officers would look at a number of key 
indicators, and report back to the Committee on these.  Louise Brewins referred to 
the performance for Quarter 4 in 2018/19, stating that there had been mixed 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.09.2019 

Page 3 of 7 
 

results.   
  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  Members would be granted access to the new Corporate Performance 

Framework to enable them to look at specific elements of the information. 
  
  The reason as to why no RAG ratings had been highlighted for certain 

indicators in the Quarter 4 report for 2018/19 was due to the fact that either 
there was no data available, a specific target had not been formally agreed, or 
the target definitions had changed.  A number of indicators related to national 
definitions, for example, education performance indicators, of which the 
Government had recently changed the definitions, meaning that there were no 
previous data to compare these with directly.   

  
  Information, in the form of a spreadsheet, and setting out a list of the 

proposed new high level measures, together with details of which previous 
high level indicators had been abandoned, modified or added to the Corporate 
Performance Framework, together with the reasons for this, would be 
circulated to Members.   

  
  Whilst the majority of the measures related to functions of the Council, there 

were a number which related to functions of external partners. These had 
been maintained on the basis that they were still relevant. 

  
  The performance indicators for Quarter 1 of 2019/20 would be available in 

October 2019. 
  
  Officers were aware of the fact that the new Corporate Performance 

Framework was too focused on quantitative data, but acknowledged the fact 
that qualitative data would need to be included. It was envisaged that future 
reports would contain more qualitative data. 

  
  It was hoped that once the new Framework had been established, officers 

would then seek to implement an engagement plan, which would include a 
communication plan and training, as required. 

  
  This meeting was to be used as one forum for consulting with Members on 

the proposed new Framework. 
  
  Whilst the protected characteristics of staff were not listed as performance 

indicators in the list of new indicators, this was an area where data was 
collated, and to which all managers had access.  Such measures were 
reviewed at the Staff Equality and Inclusion Board. 

  
  Whilst a number of performance indicators related to standard measures, 

there was some degree of variation in what Council Services had put forward.  
It had been identified that there was a need for a consistent approach, which 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.09.2019 

Page 4 of 7 
 

would include the need for a core set of indicators related to management of 
services for use by all Council Services. Further discussions would be held 
with Services. 

  
  Consideration would be given, as part of the establishment of the new 

Framework, to providing information in those areas where key discrepancies 
had been identified. 

  
  The aim of the Corporate Performance Framework model was to ensure that 

team managers and Heads of Service would be held responsible and 
accountable, respectively, from the start and, if an issue could not be 
resolved, or was causing a particular problem, it would be escalated promptly 
to a level where it could be resolved.   

  
  At present, the new indicators were prioritised in terms of the level of 

escalation required, for example, to Senior Leadership Team, Portfolio 
Leadership Team or Executive Management Team. However, performance 
indicators were not looked at in isolation, for example Adult Social Care, 
which enabled officers to take a more holistic view.  Indicators were also 
reviewed over time so that any changes may be identified and analysed.  This 
included measuring the amount of change from one point in time to another.   

  
  Providing relevant data was available, comparator information could be 

included, for example, core cities, statistical neighbours and neighbouring 
authorities.   

  
  Consideration would be given to removing any measures over which the 

Authority had no influence. 
  
  In terms of any measures having red or amber ratings, it would be helpful to 

incorporate commentary on reasons for this. 
  
  Officers were not able to confirm whether there were any indicators to be 

included in respect of the Council’s ‘Tell Us Once’ scheme, but would find out 
and report back to Members. 

  
  The new performance indicator ‘% of Internal Audit Resources Spent on 

Productive Activities’ under Finance and Commercial Services, was a 
standard measure, and referred to the time actually spent undertaking audits.  
It was accepted that the wording wasn’t ideal, and consideration would be 
given to renaming this indicator. 

  
  The indicator relating to the percentage of household waste composted, under 

Business Strategy and Regulation, referred to the Garden Waste Scheme. 
  
  It had been acknowledged that further work was required in terms of how the 

indicator regarding the total number of fly-tipping incidents, under Business 
Strategy and Regulation, was measured.  At present, although there could be 
a high number of incidents, the volume of waste dumped overall could be low.   



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.09.2019 

Page 5 of 7 
 

  
  Information on whether the performance indicators relating to print issues in 

libraries included community and voluntary libraries, would be circulated to 
Members. 

  
  It was not easy to capture information on those measures over which the 

Council only had a limited amount of control, such as buses.  It could be 
possible to break down the information and construct indicators so that they 
demonstrate a dependency.  The Authority could, realistically, only exert 
influence over such indicators if they were included in the Council’s partners’ 
own performance framework.  The Authority looked at its partners’ 
performance indicators and frameworks as a matter of routine. An example of 
where this worked particularly well was in relation to the NHS, on the basis 
that there were a number of shared national indicators with the Authority. 

  
  There was currently no indicator referring to the time taken by officers to 

respond to Councillors’ queries, referring mainly to Councillors’ casework, but 
this would be included in the new Framework. 

  
6.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the report now submitted, together with 

the information now reported and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks James Henderson and Louise Brewins for attending the meeting, and 

responding to the questions raised; and 
  
 (c) requests the Director of Policy, Performance and Communications to:- 
  
 (i) send information, in the form of a spreadsheet, and setting out a list of 

the proposed new high level measures, together with details of which 
previous high level indicators had been abandoned, modified or 
added to the Corporate Performance Framework, together with 
reasons for each of these; 

 (ii) ensure that there is a consistent set of core service management 
indicators, for use by all Council Services, and arrange for further 
discussions to be held with those Services who fail to provide the data 
or if the data sent is not relevant; 

 (iii) make arrangements for details of the performance indicators to be 
sent to the relevant Scrutiny Committee, for comment; 

 (iv) provide Members with an explanation of the escalation process in 
terms of the new Corporate Performance Framework model, together 
with an indication of longer-term trends and commentary; and 

 (v) include a measure regarding the time it takes for officers to respond to 
Councillors queries, as part of their casework. 

 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.09.2019 

Page 6 of 7 
 

7.   
 

BUDGET SETTING AND CONSULTATION PROCESS FOR 2020/21 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources providing 
an update on the context and background information relating to the financial 
position for the Council as it approaches setting its Revenue Budget for 2020/21, 
and also outlining the suggested process for consultation on the budget 
proposals. 

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Eugene Walker (Executive Director of 

Resources), Dave Phillips (Head of Strategic Finance) and James Henderson 
(Director of Policy, Performance and Communications). 

  
7.3 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
  There was a certain level of confusion in terms of future budget proposals, 

given the current political climate.  Local authorities approached consultation 
on their budget-setting proposals in different ways, with Birmingham and 
Newcastle having undertaken some interesting work in this area.  The Local 
Government Association had recently provided new guidance on budget 
consultation.   

  
  There was a need to think creatively in terms of how the Council consulted 

with residents in different areas of the City on the budget proposals.  There 
was also a need to ensure that residents both received, and understood, all 
relevant information regarding the Council’s budget.  It had been 
acknowledged, given its complexity, that this was not always easy, and more 
work was required in terms of looking at suitable consultation mechanisms.   

  
  Following the recent announcement from Government, as part of the Local 

Government Spending Review, the current level of savings to be identified 
totalled £23 million.   

  
  There were still plans, as part of the budget-setting process, to use £35 

million from the Council’s reserves over the next four years, as originally 
forecast.  The recent Government announcements had reduced the upward 
pressure on this reserve usage, which would have to be mitigated by further 
spending reductions. 

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information contained in the report now submitted, the comments 

now made and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Eugene Walker, Dave Phillips and James Henderson for attending 

the meeting, and responding to the questions raised;  
  
 (c) approves the approach being undertaken in respect of the budget-setting 

and consultation process for 2020/21, as set out in the report; and 
  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 19.09.2019 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 (d) requests that, as part of the consultation, officers talk to the Equality Hubs, 
Housing Forums (specifically regarding the Housing Revenue Account), the 
Youth Council and the Youth Parliament. 

 
8.   
 

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

8.1 Councillor Denise Fox reported that the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing 
Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee had visited the Energy Recovery 
Facility, Bernard Road, prior to having a very positive Scrutiny meeting following 
the visit, on 3rd September 2019. 

  
8.2 Councillor Mick Rooney reported that, with regard to the Children, Young People 

and Family Support Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee, (a) the 
Committee had held an informal meeting on 15th July 2019, and had a very 
positive and thorough discussion on the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2019/20, and (b) the report on the SEND inspection was to be submitted to the 
meeting of the Committee to be held in November 2019. 

  
8.3 The Committee noted the information now reported. 
 

 
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer containing 
the Work Programme for 2019/20. 

  
9.2 The Chair referred to the three topics set out in the report, listed as items to be 

scheduled, but having no set date – Equalities Objectives, Equalities Hub Network 
and Public Sector Reform, and stated that if the reports on new Governance 
Arrangements and the Citizens’ Assembly on Climate Change were not prepared in 
time, these three topics could be discussed at the meeting to be held on 17th 
October 2019. 

  
9.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee notes and approves the Work Programme for 

2019/20, including the suggestion now raised. 
 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
17th October 2019, at 1.30 pm, in the Town Hall. 

 


